
Date Published:29 August 2018     

Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee

Wednesday 5 September 2018 at 10.00 am

Cabinet Suite - Shire Hall, Gloucester

AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES 

To note any apologies for absence.

Laura Powick

2  MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018.

Laura Powick

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

To receive any pecuniary or personal interests by members.

Laura Powick

4  GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

To consider an update on the activities of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC).

The minutes of the meeting held on 20 June 2018 can be found at:

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=731
&Year=0

Cllr David 
Norman MBE

5  STRATEGIC PLANNING CO-ORDINATION (Pages 7 - 12)

To consider the emerging work plan for the newly appointed 
Strategic Planning Co-ordinator and plans to prepare an over-
arching Strategic Planning Framework.

John Baker, 
Mike Dawson

http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=731&Year=0
http://glostext.gloucestershire.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=731&Year=0


    

6  GFIRST LEP UPDATE (Pages 13 - 22)

To receive a report on progress with delivering the Gloucestershire 
Growth Plan. 

Dev 
Chakraborty

7  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS (Pages 23 - 26)

To note a written update outlining the recent activities of the 
Employment and Skills Board. 

Pete Carr, Nigel 
Riglar

8  LNP GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY PLEDGE (Pages 27 - 32)

To consider a proposal by the Local Nature Partnership to support 
the progression of a Green Infrastructure Pledge. 

Nigel Riglar

9  ECONOMIC INTELLIGENCE (Pages 33 - 52)

To receive the final report of the Gloucestershire Economic 
Intelligence Working Group, including future commissioning needs.

Claire Edwards

10  GLOUCESTERSHIRE BUSINESS RATE POOL (Pages 53 - 74)

To receive an update report on the status of the Business Rate Pool 
(report to follow) and the latest expenditure proposals for the 
Strategic Economic Development Fund regarding Business Case 
development for J10 and economic intelligence commissioning.

David Stanley, 
Nigel Riglar

11  FORWARD PLAN (Pages 75 - 78)

To consider proposed areas of focus and discussion topics for 
future meetings of the Committee.
 

Mike Dawson

12  FUTURE MEETING DATES 

To note that the Committee is due to meet on the following dates in 
2017 and 2018:

Wednesday 21 November 2018
Wednesday 20 March 2019
Wednesday 5 June 2019
Wednesday 4 September 2019
Wednesday 20 November 2019

All meetings to start at 10am (this allows meetings of the 
Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee to take place 
on the same day).

Laura Powick

Membership –  Cllr Lynden Stowe (Chair) Cllr Tim Gwilliam, Cllr Paul James, Cllr Steve Jordan, 
Cllr Christopher Hancock, Cllr Doina Cornell and Cllr Rob Bird
Mally Findlater and Dev Chakraborty



    

(a) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification about 
whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the Monitoring Officer, 
Jane Burns 01452 328472 /fax: 425149/ e-mail: Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk) 
prior to the start of the meeting.

(b) INSPECTION OF PAPERS AND GENERAL QUERIES - If you wish to inspect minutes or 
reports relating to any item on this agenda or have any other general queries about the 
meeting, please contact: Laura Powick, Democratic Services Adviser 
:01452 324205/fax: 425850/e-mail: laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk

(c)

(d) 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS
Members are required to sign the attendance list.

Please note that photography, filming and audio recording of Council meetings is 
permitted subject to the Local Government Access to Information provisions.  Please 
contact Democratic Services (tel 01452 425230) to make the necessary arrangements 
ahead of the meeting.  If you are a member of the public and do not wish to be 
photographed or filmed please inform the Democratic Services Officer on duty at the 
meeting.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the meeting please leave as 
directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the assembly point which is outside the main entrance to 
Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:Jane.Burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:laura.powick@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH JOINT 
COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
held on Wednesday 20 June 2018 commencing at 10.00 am at the Cabinet Suite - 
Shire Hall, Gloucester.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Lynden Stowe (Chair)
Cllr Paul James
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Christopher Hancock

Cllr Doina Cornell
Cllr Rob Bird
Dev Chakraborty
Mally Findlater

Substitutes: Cllr Roger James

Apologies: Cllr Tim Gwilliam

130. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Tim Gwilliam.

Cllr Roger James substituted at the meeting for Cllr Gwilliam.

131. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 May 2018 were approved by the Committee 
and signed by the Chair.

The Chair  congratulated the Fastershire project team for its success in winning the 
Superfast Broadband award at the Connected Britain awards in London on 19 June 
2018. 

132. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made. 

133. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The Committee received an update on the activities of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee (GEGSC) from Cllr Kevin Cromwell, Vice-
Chair, GEGSC. It was noted that the Chair of GEGJC and Mike Dawson, Chief 
Executive, Tewkesbury Borough Council, would be attending the GEGSC meeting 
that afternoon to update on the GEGJC forward plan.

134. SUB NATIONAL TRANSPORT BODY 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

Nig
[...]
an/
http://www.gfirstlep.com/about-us/our-vision/eu-structural-investment-funds-strategy/
http://www.gfirstlep.com/about-us/our-vision/eu-structural-investment-funds-strategy/
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-unveils-industrial-strategy-to-boost-productivity-and-earning-power-of-people-across-the-uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-unveils-industrial-strategy-to-boost-productivity-and-earning-power-of-people-across-the-uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-unveils-industrial-strategy-to-boost-productivity-and-earning-power-of-people-across-the-uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/strengthened-local-enterprise-partnerships


Purpose of report To update members of the Committee on the outcome of the activities of the 
officer working group to improve the collation of data/intelligence across the 
County and the resulting commissioning needs to help strengthen core 
economic baselines.

Recommendations

The Joint Committee resolves to:

1. To note the progress of the working group and the availability of the 
economic intelligence summary document, for ease of reference, which will 
be available on ‘INFORM’ and also promoted via GFirst and partner websites

2. To agree to the request to release £50,000 from the Business Rate Pool 
Strategic Economic Development Fund to support future commissioning 
activity to help strengthen the County’s core economic baseline  

3. To note that, following officer training on the LEFM, Members will be 
provided with an opportunity to help shape the range of growth scenarios 
considered within the forecasting tool, at a future Joint Committee meeting

 

Reasons for 
recommendations

To improve the committee’s awareness of the range of economic data 
currently collated locally and develop a more consistent and effective 
approach to collective strategic economic baseline analysis necessary to 
inform funding bid/investment strategy development and growth/service 
delivery performance manage
[...]
 can also be used to measure the impacts of 
different scenarios associated with growth trends. 

£5,000

Workforce Challenges Likely to require bespoke survey work and so best 
commissioned once the LEFM training has been 
undertaken – Spring 2019   

£15,000

Total Phase 1
£50,000

The immediate commissioning needs to support further enhancement of the County’s 
economic baseline therefore, require resourcing in the region of approximately £50,000 
which it is hoped can be released from the Business Rate Pool Strategic Economic 
Development Fund (SEDF). Additional work will also be required to support the 
productivity and export themes, in due course.

LEP Review

Following publication of the national Industrial Strategy in November 2017 and the  
‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships’ statement in July 2018, the Government 
has been working closely with the network of LEPs to undertake a policy review and 
ensure greater governance and transparency in the work that they do. This has resulted 

Page 38



in the earmarking of up to £20m nationally (2018-2020) to support a process of reform 
and especially additional capacity to improve their locality economic evidence base. 

Whilst GFirst has still to bid for a share of this resource, it is hoped that this initiative will 
complement the local commissioning effort outlined above and provide additional 
dedicated analyst resource to bolster that available within GCC.    

Recommended Actions

1. To note the progress of the working group and the availability of the economic 
intelligence summary document, for ease of reference, which will be available on 
‘INFORM’ and also promoted via GFirst and partner websites

2. To agree to the request to release £50,000 from the Business Rate Pool 
Strategic Economic Development Fund to support future commissioning activity 
to help strengthen the core economic baseline  

3. To note that, following officer training on the LEFM, Members will be provided 
with an opport
[...]
onandcommunity/housing
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/private-rental-market-statistics
https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/housing/datasets/numberofresidentialpropertysalesfornationalandsubnationalgeographiesquarterlyrollingyearhpssadataset06
https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-household-projections
https://www.cheltenham.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/4174/final_report_-_evidence_to_support_the_cheltenham_economic_strategy.pdf
https://www.gfirstlep.com/about-us/our-vision/strategic-economic-plan/
https://www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/planning-policy-evidence-base
https://www.tewkesbury.gov.uk/planning-policy-evidence-base
mailto:informgloucestershire@gloucestershire.gov.uk?subject=Business%20Information


This page is intentionally left blank



Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool Update AGENDA NO: 

Meeting Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee, September 2018

Report author David Stanley – Accountancy Manager
Stroud District Council
Tel: 01453 754100
Email: david.stanley@stroud.gov.uk

Background 
documents

None

Location/Contact 
for inspection of 
background 
documents

N/A 

Main consultees Gloucestershire Chief Financial Officers

Planned dates N/A

Purpose of report To update members of the committee on the 2018/19 forecast of the 100% 
Business Rates Pilot and the future of the pilot in 2019/20

Recommendations

The Committee:
1. Note the forecast for 2018/19
2. Consider the scope for a pilot bid for 2019/20
3. £275,000 of reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic 

Development Fund are used for the purposes of revenue funding 
contribution/support for the M5 Junction 10 improvement scheme 
(Reserve funding will be available from January 2019)

4. £50,000 of reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund are used for the purposes of commissioning 
additional Economic Intelligence to support the work of the LEP and 
GCC Data and  Analysis Team,  in refreshing  the current
[...]
is arrangement remained in place for 2017/18.

5. The outturn for 2017/18 was positive, with £3.992m of additional business rates income 
retained.  This was allocated in accordance with the Pool Governance arrangements, 
with 20% of the surplus is set aside for the Strategic Economic Development Fund 
(SEDF) being £0.798m.  Therefore, the cumulative amount of funding generated by the 
pool for the SEDF since 2013/14 is £1.134m.

6. A distribution of £0.639m was made to Gloucestershire County Council (20% of the 
remaining balance), with £2.555m being the distribution to the 5 Districts within the Pool 
(80% of the remaining balance).

Financial Performance – Q1 2018/19
7. Gloucestershire was successful with its application to be a 100% Business Rates Pilot 

for 2018/19.  The pilot will include all 7 Gloucestershire Councils, and will result in 
member authorities forgoing Revenue Support Grant and Rural Services Delivery Grant 
(approx. £21.6m) in return for a greater proportion of business rates income being 
retained.  The Pilot is formally in place for 2018/19 only.

8. Initial financial modelling undertaken as part of the application process in the summer 
suggested a potential benefit of £10m to the Pilot area.  Forecasts based on the 
2018/19 NNDR1 forms show an increased level of benefit of around £14m, but as with 
all NNDR1-based forecasts, the final amount of Pilot benefit will reduce over the course 
of the financial year as prior-year adjustments will reduce the amount of income 
retained.

Page 54



9. The Q1 forecast estimates that the level of Pilot benefit is around £14.422m, a 
reduction of £0.378m or 2.5% on the initial NNDR1-based forecast.

10.The recommended distribution of the Pilot benefit, which was endorsed by Leadership 
Gloucestershire at their meeting on 26 October 2017, is set out in the table below.

Page 55



Distribution % October 
2017 
Est

Jan 
2018 
Est

Q1 
Forecast

Strategic Economic Development Fund 
(available to all Coun

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH 
JOINT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the meeting of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee held 
at Shire hall on Wednesday 5 September 2018.

PRESENT: 
Cllr Paul James
Cllr Steve Jordan
Cllr Christopher Hancock
Cllr Lynden Stowe 
(Chair)

Cllr Doina Cornell
Cllr Roger James
Cllr Jim Mason

142. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Cllr Rob Bird (Tewkesbury Borough Council) and Cllr 
Tim Gwilliam (Forest of Dean District Council). 

Cllr Jim Mason substituted for Cllr Bird and Cllr Roger James substituted Cllr 
Gwilliam. 

143. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 March 2018 were agreed by the Committee 
and signed as an accurate record of the meeting. 

144. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made at the meeting.  

145. GLOUCESTERSHIRE ECONOMIC GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

1. Local held meetings

Cllr Dave Norman, Chairman of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee, outlined some of the recent activities of the committee plus an overview 
of the items to be considered at the committee meeting due to be held at Shire Hall 
later that day. 

Cllr Norman advised that the committee would be considering the current 
arrangements for hosting local held meetings, with a review of the outcomes of the 
meetings held at Tewkesbury Borough Council on 22 October 2017 and at 
Cotswold District Council on 22 February 2018. The next local held meeting would 
be held at Cheltenham Borough Council on 31 October 2018.  



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

2. Vision 2050 

Dr Matthew Andrews from the University of Gloucestershire gave an update on the 
Vision 2050 Big Conversation Consultation. (The consultation ended on 31 July 
2018). Dr Andrews explained why the consultation had been designated to the 
University and highlighted some of the initial findings emerging from the study. 
Expanding on some of the themes and ambitions initiated by the consultation, Dr 
Andrews agreed to explore some of the committee’s comments as part of the 
detailed analysis of the outcomes from the consultation. Dr Andrews agreed to 
report on progress at a future meeting. 

3. National Park Status for the Cotswold Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty

Having considered a request from the Economic Growth Joint Committee in March 
2018 to consider a proposal by the Cotswold Conservation Board to seek ‘‘National 
Park’ status for the Cotswold Area of Outstanding National Beauty (AONB), the 
Scrutiny Committee considered an update on the work being undertaken by 
Cotswold District Council (CDC) in response to a motion at the CDC Council 
meeting in May 2018. 

Members were advised that at the CDC Council meeting on 15 May 2018, 
members had considered a cross-party motion, requesting officers to carry out an 
evaluation of the potential benefits and disadvantages of designating the Cotswold 
AONB as a National Park. Engaging with other affected authorities, Cotswold 
District Council hoped to gain a better understanding of some of the implications the 
proposal might have on local residents, including the possibility of increased 
housing costs.

The motion, (proposed by Cotswold Liberal Democrat Group Leader, Councillor Joe 
Harris and Cotswold Cabinet Member for Housing, Health and Leisure, Cllr Stephen 
Hirst), received unanimous support and a proposal to undertake early preparatory 
work on issues relating to the Cotswold Conservation Board’s aspiration to seek 
National Park Status for the Cotswold AONB. 

The Scrutiny Committee noted that the Cotswold Conservation Board (CDC) was 
currently seeking to meet with CDC to discuss the proposal. (A meeting was yet to 
be arranged). Having spoken with CDC officers earlier in the week, it was confirmed 
that the District Council would be willing to participate in a countywide review.  

Noting comments from Cllrs Stephen Hirst and Joe Harris, GCC (Cotswold) 
Scrutiny Members, it was agreed to await the outcomes of the CDC review before 
considering the request to scrutinise the impact of the proposal to seek AONB 
National Park Status. It was later suggested that the Scrutiny Committee may wish 
to consider whether it would be useful to hold the proposed meeting with the 
Cotswold Conversation Board at Shire Hall, (hosted by CDC), with invitations to the 
District Authorities and key stakeholders. The suggestion would be subject to the 
agreement of the scrutiny committee. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

The request by the Economic Growth Joint Committee, (to establish a scrutiny task 
group to consider the impact of seeking National Park status for the Cotswold 
AONB), was deferred until the New Year, pending the outcome of CDC response to 
the Government Landscapes Review: Call for Evidence Consultation by Cotswold 
District Council. 

Scrutiny Committee Work Plan Considerations: -  

Brexit 
A briefing note to consider the implications of the UK leaving the EU post Brexit to 
be circulated to members. The committee requested periodical updates, as and 
when appropriate.  

Mobile Phone Coverage/Connectivity 
A presentation from mobile phone providers to consider issues affecting mobile 
phone coverage and connectivity in rural areas to be arranged in the New Year. 

Cotswold Water Park 
A member requested an update from the Cotswold Water Park Trust on current 
issues. The committee agreed to add the item on the committee work plan. 

146. STRATEGIC PLANNING CO-ORDINATION 

Mike Dawson, Chair of the GEGJC Senior Officer Group, invited the newly 
appointed Strategic Planning Coordinator, John Baker, to present the report. 

The committee noted the progress of the work undertaken to date and received 
information on the establishment of a Leaders Board, established to achieve 
‘mutually beneficial outcomes in spatial planning for the long term future of 
Gloucestershire through collective working’. 

Outlining the proposed timetable for development of the Gloucestershire Plan, 
members were advised that a schedule of meetings had been arranged for the 
Leaders Board to meet every 6 weeks with the intention of developing the contents 
of the project plan by April 2019.

It was suggested that the subsequent phase of work, (4 to 6 months, commencing 
Spring 2019), would consider evidence and undertake wider engagement with 
district authorities, neighbouring councils and partners, taking the plan forward from 
Autumn 2019. 

Pleased with the progress of the work undertaken to date, it was agreed that the 
success and momentum of the plan depended on the collaborative arrangements 
and joint working with the districts, including South Gloucestershire. It was 
suggested that the function of the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny 
Committee would be useful in providing a broader perspective on some of the 
county-wide issues to be considered. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

The Joint Committee noted the report and agreed the project plan proposed at 
Appendix A. The Committee also endorsed the suggestion to monitor progress and 
consider regular update reports at future meetings. 

147. GFIRST LEP UPDATE 

Dev Chakraborty, Deputy Chief Executive of the GFirst Local Enterprise 
Partnership, gave an update on the progress of the Growth Deal funded projects 
included in the Gloucestershire Growth Deal Programme. Members were informed 
that, since consideration of the last report, in June 2018, a significant number of 
projects had come to fruition. 

Key projects included: work on the Merrywalks Shopping Centre in Stroud; the 
newly expanded Growth Hub and Business School at the Oxstalls Campus; work 
on the A40 Over Roundabout and the Metz Way/Abbeymead Improvement 
Schemes; completion of the Gloucester Transport Hub, (October 2018), and the 
opening of the GlosCol Cinderford Campus. 

It was reported that there had been some challenges in finalising the funding 
agreement for the Cheltenham Spa Railway Station scheme, but that work with 
GWR continued to be ongoing on the detailed design and tendering processes. 
Work was anticipated to commence in November 2018.  

In respect of EU Funding, members were informed that those programmes funded 
by the main European Funding Streams were delivering on schedule. An updated 
spend strategy, (to reflect changes in the European Exchange Rate), would be 
produced in the next few weeks. 

Publication of the ‘Strengthened Local Enterprise Partnerships Review’ had 
resulted in a series of recommendations from which the Government hoped to 
improve local governance and the performance of the 38 LEP’s. Key 
recommendations included; the requirement for LEP’s to produce an annual 
delivery plan and end of year report; wider consultation; increased number of 
private sector representatives on the Local Enterprise Board; improvements in 
gender balance, and increased representation of those representatives with 
protected characteristics.

Members were advised that up to £20 million of additional funding would be 
available between 2018 to 2019 and 2019 to 2020. In addition, increased funding 
would be available to support the joint bid between the County Council and the 6 
districts aimed at setting up a dedicated team from which to focus on improving 
inward investment across the county. A successful outcome was anticipated.  

Acknowledging the names of the 2 new board members that had been appointed to 
the LEP Board, the report was noted. It was suggested that a more comprehensive 
report be presented at the next committee meeting and this was agreed. 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

148. EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS 

A progress report on the work of the Employment and Skills Board was noted. 

In the absence of the Lead Commissioner: Skills and Employment, members were 
advised to direct any questions to pete.carr@gloucestershire.gov.uk. 

Nigel Riglar: Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, confirmed 
the appointment of a new Chair to the Gloucestershire Employment and Skills 
Board, (GESB). Nigel advised that Clare Marchant, Chief Executive of UCAS and 
former Chief Executive of Worcestershire County Council had accepted the position 
of Chair of the Board in April 2018. 

He also confirmed that Pete Carr, (Lead Commissioner: Skills and Employment), 
had reached the end of his secondment with the County Council but had agreed to 
extend the agreement for a further 2 years.

Committee Chair, Cllr Lynden Stowe, said he was pleased with the appointment of 
the new Chair and welcomed the headway in which Clare was taking the role 
forward.  

149. LNP GREEN INFRASTRUCTURE POLICY PLEDGE 

Nigel Riglar, Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure, outlined an 
invitation from the Gloucestershire Local Nature Partnership (GLNP) to enter an 
agreement known as the Green Infrastructure Pledge. 

The Commissioning Director highlighted the importance of establishing a well 
planned green infrastructure for Gloucestershire and proposed that the committee 
support the objectives set out by the pledge and encourage the 6 other local 
authorities within Gloucestershire to sign up to the agreement. He explained that, 
whilst there would be no direct financial implications for the Joint Committee, each 
local authority would need to consider the resource implications for that authority as 
part of its consideration of the proposals. 

The Commissioning Director informed the committee that all 7 local authorities 
within Gloucestershire were partners of the GLNP. At the GLNP conference due to 
be held on 26 October 2018, the proposal to sign up to the Green Infrastructure 
Pledge would be considered, including the proposal to commit to the development 
and maintenance of the green infrastructure of the county by considering it as part 
of the core business activities for that authority. 

The Joint Committee noted the recommendations, and agreed, in principle, to 
support the proposal for the Joint Committee to sign up to the pledge, prior to 
consideration at the GLNP Conference on 26 October 2018. The Joint Committee 
requested confirmation of the decision taken by each of the district authorities at the 
conference in October and proposed that a third recommendation be added to the 
proposals, proposing that the outcomes of the conference be fed back to the 

mailto:pete.carr@gloucestershire.gov.uk


Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

committee at the next meeting as part of the Senior Officer Group update report. 
This was agreed. 

In noting the report, the committee 

RESOLVED to: - 

a) Recognise the importance of well planned green infrastructure, support the 
objectives of the pledge and encourage each of the member councils to 
consider signing it; 

b) Request that periodic reports, at least annually, are brought forward, 
illustrating how each of the 7 member councils take the pledge forward; and 

c) That the Senior Officer Group (SOG) report back to the Joint Committee at 
its next meeting on the decision taken by each of the 7 member councils to 
sign up to the pledge.  

150. ECONOMIC INTELLIGENCE 

Claire Edwards, Team Leader for Economic Growth and Strategic Planning at 
Gloucestershire County Council, updated members on the outcomes of the 
activities of the officer working group set up by the Senior Officer Group to improve 
the collation of data and intelligence across the County and to better understand 
the commissioning needs required to help strengthen core economic proposals and 
support future economic growth investment activities. 

In presenting the report, members noted the recommended actions to agree to the 
release of funds from which to support future economic activities and investments 
for the county.  

Whilst supporting the recommended actions 1) and 3) to: 

1) Note the progress of the working group and the availability of the economic 
intelligence summary document, for ease of reference, (available on 
INFORM), and promoted via GFirst and partner websites; and: - 

3) Note that, following officer training on the LEFM, members will be provided 
with the opportunity to help shape the range of growth scenarios considered 
within the forecasting tool, at a future Joint Committee meeting 

The committee requested further consideration of the recommended 
action 2) to: 

2) Agree to the request to release £50,000 from the Business Rate Pool 
Strategic Economic Development Fund to support future commissioning 
activity to help strengthen the core economic baseline,



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

The Joint Committee also requested further consideration of the action by the 
Senior Officer Group, including a report back to the committee at the next meeting. 
 

151. GLOUCESTERSHIRE BUSINESS RATE POOL 

David Stanley: Accountancy Manager at Stroud District Council updated members 
on the 2018/19 forecast of the 100% Business Rates Pilot and new proposals for a 
Pilot in 2019/20. 

The Gloucestershire Business Rates Pool was set up in 2013/14 to maximise the 
business rate income retained within the County and to support economic growth 
within the project areas administered by the GFirst LEP. It was confirmed that the 
outturn for 2017/18 had been very positive, with £3.992m of additional business 
rates income retained. The additional income was allocated in accordance with the 
Pool Governance arrangements, with 20%, (£0.798m), of the surplus set aside for 
the Strategic Economic Development Fund (SEDF). The cumulative amount of 
funding generated by the Business Pool for the SEDF since 2013/14 totalled 
£1.134m. 

The report confirmed that the Business Rates Pilot 2018/19, (involving all 7 
Gloucestershire Councils), would end on 31 March 2019. Initial financial modelling 
undertaken as part of the application process over the summer suggested a 
potential benefit from the pilot of £10m, increasing to a forecast benefit of £14m. 
Members were advised that the forecasted benefit could reduce to take into 
account any prior-year adjustments. 

A consultation paper issued in July 2018, (on the 2019/20 Local Government 
Finance Settlement), included information on the process for submitting bids for 
business rates pilot schemes in 2019/20. Gloucestershire, alongside other local 
authorities throughout England, will be eligible to submit an application to engage in 
the business rates retention pilot scheme 2019/20. Applications to be submitted by 
25 September 2018. 

Members were informed that the main change from the current (100%) scheme was 
a reduction in the local share from 100% to 75%. Another important change was 
that there would no longer be a ‘no detriment’ clause. Members expressed concern 
about the heightened level of risk from joining the new scheme and suggested a 
more in-depth discussion might be required for the committee to consider future 
options. To engage in the new pilot, a decision on the share of business rates the 
district authorities would be required to pay the County Council would need to be 
considered.  

Considering the recommendations proposed at the meeting, and noting the level of 
support from Business Pool members, it was agreed to support the proposal to join 
the 2019/20 pilot scheme as an ‘in principle’ decision only, pending the outcomes of 
the County Section 151 Officer meeting on 12 September 2018. 

In considering the recommendation to release funds from the Strategic Economic 
Development Fund for the commissioning of countywide economic investments, 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

(including proposals to develop Junction 10 on the M5 Motorway), several members 
expressed concerns about the risk involved in making a decision at this present 
time, particularly when the amount of reserve funding would not be known until 
January 2019. 
To demonstrate to the LEP, (and to help secure Homes England Funding for the 
County), the Commissioning Director: Communities and Infrastructure advised that 
it would be useful to agree an ‘in principle’ decision for the transfer of reserves from 
the Strategic Economic Development Fund to support some of the proposals 
included within the current Strategic Economic Plan .  

Following a detailed and in-depth discussion, the committee agreed to defer the 
decision to allocate SEDF funding to i) support the M5 Junction 10 improvement 
scheme, and ii) support the work of the LEP and GCC Data and Analysis Team. A 
further discussion to be held at the 21 November 2018 committee meeting. 

Furthermore, it was suggested that the Senior Officer Group (SOG) be requested to 
consider the eligibility criteria and project approval process for the assessment of 
future funding bids from the Strategic Economic Development Fund and to make 
recommendations to the Joint Committee at a future meeting. 

The committee noted the report and: -  

1. Note the forecast for 2018/19

2. Consider the scope for a pilot bid for 2019/20
3. Agree ‘in principle’ the allocation of £275,000 reserves currently held in the 

Strategic Economic Development Fund for the purposes of revenue funding 
contributions/providing support for the M5 Junction 10 improvement 
scheme (Reserve funding will be available from January 2019); and 

4. Defer the decision to allocate £50,000 of reserves currently held in the 
Strategic Economic Development Fund, (to be used for the purposes of 
commissioning additional economic intelligence to support the work of the 
LEP and GCC Data and  Analysis Team, and in refreshing the current 
Strategic Economic Plan and working towards the preparation of an 
Industrial Strategy for Gloucestershire). Reserve funding will be available 
from January 2019. 

152. FORWARD PLAN 

Subject to the following suggestions proposed at the meeting, the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Joint Committee Forward Plan 2018/19 was noted and agreed. 

1) The decision to ‘Defer consideration of the proposal to allocate £50,000 of 
reserves currently held in the Strategic Economic Development Fund, (to be 
used for the purposes of commissioning additional economic intelligence to 
support the work of the LEP and GCC Data and  Analysis Team, and in 
refreshing the current Strategic Economic Plan and working towards the 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 9 -

preparation of an Industrial Strategy for Gloucestershire), to be considered at 
the committee meeting on 21 November 2018; 

2) The request to consider the impact of Brexit on the Gloucestershire economy 
to be considered at the committee meeting in March 2019. A briefing note to 
be circulated to members after the meeting. 

3) The Senior Officer Group to consider issues affecting market towns and 
report back to the committee at a future meeting. 

153. FUTURE MEETING DATES 

The dates of future meetings 2018/19 were noted as: - 

Wednesday 21 November 2018
Wednesday 20 March 2019
Wednesday 5 June 2019
Wednesday 4 September 2019
Wednesday 20 November 2019

All meetings to start at 10.00am (this will allow the meetings of the Gloucestershire 
Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee to take place the same day at 13.30pm).

CHAIRPERSON

The Chairman thanked Commissioning Director, Nigel Riglar, for his input into the 
committee and wished him well on his new position at South Gloucestershire Council.    

The Chairman also wished David Hagg, Chief Executive at Stroud District Council, a long 
and happy retirement. Mr Hagg was due to retire in October 2018.  

Meeting concluded at Midday 


